PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2600692

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHAMATH PALIHAPITIYA	10/30/2013
DIEGO BERDAKIN	10/29/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROJECT PINEAPPLE, LLC
Street Address:	120 HAWTHORNE AVENUE
City:	PALO ALTO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94301

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14069976

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)789-7552 Phone: 2158366336

Email: ipdocket@whiteandwilliams.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP

Address Line 1: 1650 MARKET STREET, SUITE 1800

Address Line 2: ONE LIBERTY PLACE

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0033952-00001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANK A. BRUNO	
Signature:	/Frank A. Bruno/	
Date:	11/01/2013	

502555046 REEL: 031530 FRAME: 0528

14069976

CH **440.00**

Total Attachments: 5
source=Assignpp#page1.tif
source=Assignpp#page2.tif
source=Assignpp#page3.tif
source=Assignpp#page4.tif
source=Assignpp#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 031530 FRAME: 0529

0033952-00001

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Chamath Palihapitiya and Diego Berdakin (Assignor(s)) have

invented certain new and useful improvements that are described and claimed in United States

Patent Application filed herewith entitled

OPEN FACE POKER CARD GAME

WHEREAS, Project Pineapple, LLC, a limited liability company having its principal

place of business at 120 Hawthorne Avenue, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (Assignee), is desirous of

acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said applications and all patents to be

obtained therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over, and by these

presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto the said Project Pineapple, LLC (Assignee),

and said Assignee's legal representatives, successors, the entire right, title and interest, for the

whole world, in and to said invention and said applications, as well as any subsequent

application that claims priority based upon the filing date of any of said applications identified

and the patents, both domestic and foreign, that may or shall result therefrom including the right

to claim in respect of any subsequent United States and foreign patent applications and patents,

the priority date of any of said applications under any United States statute and international

convention or treaty; and we do hereby authorize and request the issuance of said patents,

domestic and foreign, conformably to the terms of this Agreement.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, we do hereby covenant and agree with said Assignee

that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents,

and that will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the

expense of the said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and so

such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's

enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and

obtaining provisional, original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, re-

12331137v.1

PATENT REEL: 031530 FRAME: 0530 examined or extended patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, including but not limited to, giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto.

Data di	10/30/13	Comment of the second of the s
Dated:	,	Chamath Palihapitiya
	State of (alifornia):ss	
	State of California):ss County of Santa Clara)	
(<u>Mam</u> who ex	On this 30th day of Octobe ath Palihapitya, to receuted the foregoing instrument a	ne known and to me to be the person described in and nd he/she acknowledged the same to be his/her-free act
and de	ed.	ALEXANDRA BROWN COMM. #1970016 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Feb. 18, 2016
	Notary Public	
Dated:		
		Diego Berdakin
	State of):ss	
	County of)	•
	On this day of, to	, 2013 before me appeared me known and to me to be the person described in and
who e		and he/she acknowledged the same to be his/her free act
	Notary Public	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Chamath Palihapitiya and Diego Berdakin (Assignor(s)) have invented certain new and useful improvements that are described and claimed in United States Patent Application filed herewith entitled

OPEN FACE POKER CARD GAME

WHEREAS, Project Pineapple, LLC, a limited liability company having its principal place of business at 120 Hawthorne Avenue, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said applications and all patents to be obtained therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto the said **Project Pineapple**, **LLC** (Assignee), and said Assignee's legal representatives, successors, the entire right, title and interest, for the whole world, in and to said invention and said applications, as well as any subsequent application that claims priority based upon the filing date of any of said applications identified and the patents, both domestic and foreign, that may or shall result therefrom including the right to claim in respect of any subsequent United States and foreign patent applications and patents, the priority date of any of said applications under any United States statute and international convention or treaty; and we do hereby authorize and request the issuance of said patents, domestic and foreign, conformably to the terms of this Agreement.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, we do hereby covenant and agree with said Assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and so such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining provisional, original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, re-

12331137v.1

examined or extended patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, including but not limited to, giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto.

Dated:		
		Chamath Palihapitiya
	State of)	
):ss ():ss (
	On this day of, to m	e known and to me to be the person described in and
who ex	secuted the foregoing instrument an	d he/she acknowledged the same to be his/her free act
	Notary Public	<u> </u>
Dated:	10/29/17	
	State of California):ss County of Los Angelos):ss	Diego Bérdakin
	County of LOS Angelos).ss	
Dica who exand de	secuted the foregoing instrument an	79, 2013 before me appeared the known and to me to be the person described in and helshe acknowledged the same to be his/her free act
	May Mill My Notary Public	Sornalia Sloane Goldsby COMivi. 2011035 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES CO JANY My Comm. Expires Mar. 10, 2017, 8

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT		
STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of LOS ANGELES	LIA SLOANE GOLDSBY, NOTARY PUBLIC Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) ds/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that/he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by(his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public It may prove valuable to persons relying on the document realtachment of this form to another document.	
Title or Type of Document:	Number of Pages:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Oither: Signer Is Representing:	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	
\\\(\alpha\a		

PATENT REEL: 031530 FRAME: 0534

RECORDED: 11/01/2013